PROCESSING LABORATORIES LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Processing Laboratories Ltd., (in liquidation).

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidation). NoTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Processing Laboratories Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 19th day of July 1963 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from any benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 4th day of July 1963.

F. M. THESSMAN, Liquidator. 124A Vivian Street, Wellington. 370

KAUPOKONUI CO-OPERATIVE DAIRY FACTORY CO. LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

NOTICE is hereby given that, at an extraordinary general meeting of the company duly convened and held on the 1st day of July 1963, the following special resolution was duly passed:

"That the company be wound up voluntarily." "That Messrs Hardy Seymour Benton and Francis William Goldsworthy be, and they are hereby appointed liquidators of the company.

Notice is hereby further given that the liquidators do hereby fix the 31st day of July 1963, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution to the distribution.

Dated this 1st day of July 1963.

H. S. BENTON. F. S. GOLDSWORTHY, Liquidators.

368

CUNNINGHAM CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice of Final General Meeting

Notice is hereby given that the final general meeting of the shareholders of Cunningham Construction Co. Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation) will be held in the office of Dukeson, Southwick, and O'Connell, Heaton Buildings, Fenton Street, Rotorua, at 4 p.m. on Tuesday, 30 July 1963.

Business-To present liquidator's statement of accounts.

367

A. H. DUKESON, Liquidator.

FIDELITY GUARANTEE CORPORATION LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Fidelity Guarantee Corporation Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation).

Name of Company: Fidelity Guarantee Corporation Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Official Assignee's Office, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch. Number of Matter: C 60/6.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 22 July 1963.

Name of Voluntary Liquidator: Owen Talbot Grattan, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch.

336

LYTTELTON SERVICES LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Lyttelton Services Ltd. (in liquidation)

Name of Company: Lyttelton Services Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Official Assignee's Office, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch.

Number of Matter: M 96/62.

Last day for Receiving Proofs: 22 July 1963.

Name of Official Liquidator: Owen Talbot Grattan, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch. 335

CHARMONTE CREATIONS LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Charmonte Creations Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation)

Name of Company: Charmonte Creations Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Official Assignee's Office, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch. Number of Matter: M 40/60.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 22 July 1963.

ame of Official Liquidator: Owen Talbot Grattan, Provincial Council Chambers, Armagh Street, Christchurch. Name 334

No. M. 126/63

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Wellington District (Wellington Registry)

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of F. W. Smith (Electrician) Ltd., a company duly incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act 1955.

Act 1955. NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court, was on the 7th day of June 1963, presented to the said Court by A. and T. Burt Ltd., of 83–87 Courtenay Place, Wellington, plumbers, engineers and electrical suppliers, and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court stiting at Wellington on the 24th day of July 1963, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same. S. G. STEPHENSON, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

S. G. STEPHENSON, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for Service: S. G. Stephenson Esq., Solicitor, 18 Brandon Street, Wellington.

Brandon Street, Wellington. Nore—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above named notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within three miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Wellington, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 23rd day of July 1963. 325

325

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Northern District (Auckland Registry) M. 231/63

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Poplar Lane Quarries Ltd. (in receivership).

of Poplar Lane Quarries Ltd. (in receivership). NOTICE is hereby given that the petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the 6th day of June 1963, presented to the Court by the Guardian Assurance Co. Ltd.; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Friday, the 19th day of July 1963, at 10 o'clock in the fore-noon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same. **R** E ANNAN Solicitor for the Petitioner

R. F. ANNAN, Solicitor for the Petitioner.